to be available at 30 June 2020. The Board expects Qantas to continue to be able to pay fully franked ordinary dividends for the
foreseeable future.

3.7	 IMPACT ON QANTAS’ FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The financial information presented in this section has been prepared in accordance with the principles and requirements of
International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by Australia (AIFRS), existing at 31 December 2019, unless noted otherwise,
and is based on the Interim Financial Report released by Qantas on 20 February 2020.

For illustrative purposes, the table below sets out the impact of the Buy-Back on Qantas’ Balance Sheet position as at 31 December
2019, prepared numerically (but not in relation to format) in accordance with AIFRS, assuming Qantas buys back 26.8 million Shares
at a Buy-Back Price of $5.59.

* �Refer to the Interim Financial Report, 31 December 2019 for definitions and explanations of non-statutory measures. Unless otherwise stated,
amounts are reported on an underlying basis.

OFF-MARKET BUY-BACK TENDER BOOKLET 2020

20

OFF-MARKET BUY-BACK TENDER BOOKLET 2020

21

Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2019
for illustrative purposes (unaudited)

Actual
$M

Adjustment for
Buy-Back

$M
Pro-Forma

$M

Cash and cash equivalents 1,745 (150) 1,595

Other Assets 18,610 – 18,610

Total Assets 20,355 (150) 20,205

Other liabilities 17,619 – 17,619

Total Liabilities 17,619 – 17,619

Net Assets 2,736 (150) 2,586

Capital and reserves

Issued capital 1,776 (32) 1,744

Treasury shares (52) – (52)

Reserves (43) – (43)

Retained earnings 1,052 (118) 934

Equity attributable to owners of Qantas 2,733 (150) 2,583

Attributable to non-controlling interest 3 – 3

Total Equity 2,736 (150) 2,586

3.8	 WHAT EFFECT WILL THE BUY-BACK HAVE ON THE CONTROL OF QANTAS?
The Buy-Back is not expected to have any change of control implications for Qantas.

3.9	 FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS
Certain statements contained in this Booklet may constitute ‘forward-looking statements’ for the purposes of applicable securities
laws. Qantas undertakes no obligation to revise the forward-looking statements included in this Booklet to reflect any future events
or circumstances. Qantas’ actual results, performance or achievements could differ materially from the results expressed in, or
implied by, these forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause or contribute to such differences include, for example,